
 

 

 
Agenda for Poverty Working Panel 

Monday, 24th June, 2024, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Poverty Working Panel 

Councillors: P Arnott, M Chapman, B Collins, M Goodman, 

D Haggerty, J Heath, D Ledger (Chair), M Martin, M Rixson and 
S Smith  

 
Venue: Online via the Zoom app 

 
Contact: Sarah James; 

01395 519978 Email: sjames@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Friday, 14 June 2024; reissued 19 June 2024 
 

 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 March 2024  (Pages 2 - 4) 

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors on making declarations of interest 

 

4 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online. 
 

5 Updated terms of reference for Poverty Working Panel  (Pages 5 - 7) 

6 Template Poverty Working Panel Work Programme 2024-2025  (Page 8) 

7 Timelines for updating the Poverty Strategy  (Page 9) 

8 Voluntary Sector Anti-Poverty Event   

9 Household Support Fund update  (Pages 10 - 18) 

10 East Devon District Councils Public Health Strategy 2024-2027  (Pages 19 - 36) 

 
 

 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 

 
Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Poverty Working Panel held at Online via the Zoom 

app on 18 March 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.23 am 
 

 
13    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 November 2023  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 November 2023 were noted as a true 

and accurate record. 
 

14    Declarations of interest  

 

There were none. 

 
15    Public speaking  

 

No members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 

 
16    Devon Communities Together (Voluntary, Community & Social 

Enterprise) presentation  

 

The Chair welcomed Ms Natalie Campbell, Service Delivery Lead for Devon 

Communities Together.   
 

Ms Campbell delivered a presentation which detailed the Financial Resilience Project 
being worked on by Devon Communities Together along with East Devon District Council 
and other partners.  The project is in its early stages and the presentation set out the 

progress so far, and the plans for future working.   
 

Discussion and clarification included the following points: 
 Devon Communities Together are new to this project and are learning about new groups, 

voluntary organisations and faith groups, as key resources in the community, as well as 
getting to know the communities around the district. 

 Members expressed concern about the number of residents in fuel poverty.  Devon 
Communities Together will be working with community groups to address some of the 
issues, and the Council could consider in strategic planning what could be done to 
alleviate the problem. 

 It is unclear how food providers can further scale within the district because storage is 
problematic and if storage capacity is increased, providers risk becoming liable for 
business rates.  The Assistant Director – Revenues and Benefits will explore with the 
Chair how this might be addressed, moving forward. 

 
The Chair thanked Ms Campbell for an insightful presentation. 
 

17    Household Support Fund update  

 

The Benefits and Financial Resilience Manager introduced this update report which 
detailed the background to the Housing Support Fund (HSF), set out how the funding is 
deployed, and outlined future support under the fifth HSF as set out in the 2024 Spring 

Budget.   
page 2

Agenda Item 2



Poverty Working Panel 18 March 2024 
 

 
In discussion, it was noted that there are a small number of people who are eligible for 

support under the HSF but decline the support, and others who are difficult to contact.  
The Council are working closely with the voluntary sector to better understand how to 
reach people and the reasons why some people turn down the offer of financial 

assistance. 
 

18    Pilot project with Financial Resilience and Private Sector Housing - 

Improving homes for low-income families  

 

The Benefits and Financial Resilience Manager and the Public Sector Housing Technical 

Officer delivered a presentation which detailed, with case studies, a pilot project being 
worked on by the Financial Resilience and Private Sector Housing teams, together with 
the Climate Change Officer, exploring how the Council can help low-income households 

to improve their accommodation. 
 

The Chair commended all officers involved in this work which is changing lives and is an 
excellent example of cross-service working. 
 

Discussion and clarification included the following points: 
 Following the doubling of Council Tax on second homes from April 2025, officers will be 

monitoring the data with a view to understanding what the movement is on second homes 
and whether this is consistent with the policy aim of bringing properties back into use for 
people in the community. 

 Members expressed concern about properties which are left unoccupied by owners on a 
long term basis, when they could be lived in or let out. It was noted that where this is the 
case and properties are falling into disrepair or causing nuisance, then complaints can be 
raised by emailing the Private Sector Housing team at PSHousing@eastdevon.gov.uk.  
Empty homes also become subject to higher council tax charges, to discourage 
homeowners from leaving properties empty.  Additionally, the Council has an Empty 
Homes Strategy, currently under review. 

 Private Sector Housing are seeing more complex cases of landlords failing to maintain 
properties to an acceptable standard, and the team work proactively and reactively with 
landlords to bring about improvements to properties.   

 In instances where households are living in accommodation which is in poor condition 
and cost of living funding is used to finance improvements, it was confirmed that 
applications are subject to extensive financial and eligibility checks.  Additionally, in the 
case of rented properties, a clause in the application prohibits landlords from increasing 
rents based on the works that the Council has carried out.  Homeowners who are helped 
under the scheme also have the charges secured against their property under the Land 
Registry, ensuring that costs are paid back before any sale of the property completes. 

 

 
 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

M Chapman 
M Goodman 
J Heath 

D Ledger (Chair) 
M Martin 

page 3

mailto:PSHousing@eastdevon.gov.uk


Poverty Working Panel 18 March 2024 
 

M Rixson 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

K Bloxham 
C Fitzgerald 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Matthew Blythe, Assistant Director Environmental Health 
Sharon Church, Benefits Manager 
Emma Congerton, Assistant Director Statutory Housing 

Shannon Grover, Technical Officer 
Jody Harding, Principal Environmental Health Officer 

Libby Jarrett, Assistant Director Revenues, Benefits, Corporate Customer Access, Fraud 
& Compliance 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 

Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Helen Wharam, Public Health Project Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

P Arnott 

B Collins 
 

 
 
 

 
Chair:   Date:  

 

page 4



Report to: Poverty Working Panel          

Date of Meeting 24 June 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Updated Terms of Reference for Poverty Panel meetings 

Report summary: 

This reports sets out the proposed updated terms of reference for the Poverty panel meetings. 

Since the Poverty panel was set up in 2020 there has been no update to the Terms of Reference. 
It is important these are now reviewed and updated to ensure they remain relevant and fit for 

purpose. The revised terms of reference are based on the following headings: 

 Purpose and objectives 

 Membership & frequency of meetings 

 Scope of meetings 

 Outcomes 

 Review 
 

The updated terms of reference (see appendix 1) provide greater clarity and relevance on the role 
of the Poverty panel as we move forward. 

 
Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Poverty panel recommend to Cabinet to approve the updated Terms of Reference.  

 

Reason for recommendation: 

 The old terms of reference were very much focussed on the creation of a Poverty Strategy which 

is also due for review. The proposed new terms of reference are aiming to be more relevant with 
greater clarity on purpose, objectives and outcomes in order to provide a more robust framework 

for this important work on behalf of Cabinet. 

 

Officer: Libby Jarrett, Assistant Director Revenues, Benefits, Customer Services, Fraud & 

Compliance 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Economy 

☒ Finance and Assets 

page 5

Agenda Item 5



☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk 

Lin
[...]
or Housing Statutory Services, Public Health Project Officer 
Meetings: Three times per year 

Quorum: Three Members 
 
The Poverty Working Panel may invite organisation representatives with relevant expertise to 

attend on a ‘one off’ basis to discuss a particular issue. 
 

The Poverty Working Panel meetings will be open to the public but may move into private session 
(Part B) to discuss confidential or sensitive matters.  Minutes will be published on the Council’s 
website. 

3.0 Scope of meetings 

A work programme for each year will be put in place to ensure that the Council is meeting the aims 

of the poverty strategy and the purposes shown in section 1. This will be shaped by Members of 

the poverty panel and supported by officers. 

Meetings will aim to include: 
 

• How the council is supporting residents who are in poverty  
• Views of key stakeholders and partners 

• Experiences of people who are financially struggling. 
• Consideration of the conclusions and recommendations from national reports 

with an assessment of the implications for East Devon  

• Identification of good practice/research elsewhere and whether there is any 
learning to inform East Devon's approach.  

• Monitoring of outcomes against the strategy 

4.0 Outcomes 

The Poverty panel will provide the focus and framework for ensuring successful delivery of the 
poverty strategy. It will also provide the scrutiny, transparency and accountability for the agreed 
actions that will be delivered. This supports the Council priority of a supported and engaged 

community by seeing: 
 

• An up to date and relevant strategy and action plan with SMART objectives. 

• Successful delivery against the strategy and action plan. 
• Recommendations to Cabinet are deliverable. 

• Increased collaboration with stakeholders. 
• Increased councillor understanding about the Poverty Strategy.  
• Greater public awareness of the work of the Poverty Strategy. 

• Evidenced proposals that will lead to the strategy being fit for purpose. 

• Annual report on activities and achievements against the action plan that will be 

presented to Cabinet. 

 

5.0 Review 
 
The Poverty Working Panel will review these terms of reference annually at the first meeting 
following Annual Council, to ensure they are still relevant and meeting the aims of the Panel. 
 

 

page 7



Poverty Working Panel Work Programme 2024 - 2025 
 

 

Proposed date Topic 
28 October 2024 

 
 

 
 

1.Agree the updated Poverty Strategy (including action 

plan) and making recommendations to Cabinet/Council.  
2.VCSE to present an update on outcomes of first year. 

3. Present update on Welfare spending. 
4. Internal /External speaker update 

24 February 2025 

 
 
 

 

1. Progress against action plan 

2. Internal/External speaker update. 

 

 

page 8

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Poverty Strategy Briefing Paper 

1.0 Background 

Since adopting the current strategy there is now a need for an updated strategy that 
provides for: 

 reflecting the key priorities within the Council Plan  

 a SMART delivery/action plan that forms part of our strategy 

 an evidence based strategy  

 reflection of the learning over the past 4 years 

 a greater focus on working collaboratively with partners 

 understanding and delivery of place-based financial resilience support for the 

individual and local community  

 exploration of how local businesses can help their communities through contributing 

to corporate social responsibility objectives 

 recognition of the dependency that emergency financial support has provided 

through the Cost of Living Crisis (previously Covid) and how we will need to address 

this 
 our current strategy ends 1 July 2024 and therefore needs reviewing. 

 

2.0  Proposed Timelines  

Date Task 

July 24 Research and consult with Devon Communities Together  
Early August 24 Consult with Members of Poverty panel to capture key themes to 

be included. 

August 24 Start drafting Strategy  
Early – Mid 
September  

Consultation with internal stakeholders (Housing, Private Sector 
Housing, Economy, Revenues, Public Health Officer, etc) 

Early – Mid 
September  

Consultation with external stakeholders (Citizens Advice, Exeter 
Community Energy, Devon County Council, Other Voluntary 
groups, etc) 

Late September 24 Summarise and incorporate consultation feedback.  
Late September 24 Finalise draft strategy 

Early October 24 Update Chair of Poverty Panel on proposed Final  

17 October 24 Submit report for Poverty Panel on final draft to be recommended 
to Cabinet   

28 October 24 Present proposed updated Poverty Strategy to Poverty panel 
27 November 24 Cabinet meeting for recommendation to Council for approval 

 

 

 

page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

Poverty Panel Meeting 24 June 2024 

Briefing Paper: Household Support Fund (HSF) 

 

1.0 Introduction 

The Household Support Fund (HSF) has been in place since 1 October 2021 and 

since then we have been working with Devon County Council (DCC) and other 

Devon districts to ensure we are all approaching administering the scheme under the 

same Devon wide framework.  

We are now into our fifth HSF scheme that covers the period 01 April 2024 to 30 

September 2024.  

At the Cabinet meeting on 5 June 2024 Members agreed the draft policy for 

administering the £284,944 allocated to East Devon District Council.   

 

2.0 Deployment of HSF4 Fund 

As agreed with DCC and the Devon Local Authorities group the £646,066 fund for 

2023/24 was separated into two periods. 

 For the period 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024 £290,729.70 (45%) 

 For the period 1 October 2023 to 31 March 2024 £355,336.30 (55%) 

 

We provided Members with an update of spend at the March 2024 poverty panel. A 

copy of that briefing paper can be seen in appendix 1. As at the 7 March 2024 we 

had £105,840.60 remaining in the budget, this was carried over for the October 2023 

to March 2024 period.  


[...]
he Household Support Fund beyond the end of September 2024 is 

unknown, although we have been previously advised that this is unlikely to continue. 

Future announcements will largely depend on the political landscape and whether 

there will be an easing of the current cost of living crisis.   

We have our own cost of living hardship fund, and we are still looking at deploying 

this funding in a pro-active way. We are continuing our pilot with Private Sector 

Housing and the climate change officer, however this project is still in its early days. 

We are hoping to update members with further details on the pilot at a future poverty 

panel meeting later this financial year.   

We are continuing to work with Devon Communities Together to look at how we can 

reach households that are not currently engaging with us, along with partners in the 

voluntary sector to ensure that as many of our residents as possible are accessing 

the support available to them.   

6.0 Summary 

We successfully administered all the funds allocated to us from the HSF4 and are 

expecting to administer 100% of the funds from HSF5.  

We will continue to look at how we can best support households in need especially 

given that there may not be any further funding beyond the 30 September 2024. The 

work of the Financial Resilience Officers is critical in being able to provide that wider 

support, especially if there is not going to be further emergency funding from 

government. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 14



Appendix one 

Poverty Panel Meeting 18 March 2024 

Briefing Paper: Household Support Fund  

 

1.0 Background 

The Household Support Fund (HSF) has been in place since 1 October 2021 when it 

was announced that funding would be made available to provide help with the global 

inflationary challenges and the significantly rising cost of living.   

HSF schemes have been delivered under a Devon wide framework agreed by Devon 

County Council (DCC) an
[...]
In the 2024 Spring Budget the chancellor announced a further 6 months of 

Household Support Fund.  

DCC are still awaiting details of the funding and are therefore unable to provide 

confirmation of the amounts that we will be given to administer. It is expected that 

Devon Local Authorities will be given approximately 40% of the funding to administer 

to their residents.  

How the fund will be administered will depend on any criteria placed on the funding 

by central government. If there are no changes then it is likely that previous 

frameworks will apply to the fifth round of funding.  

Further details of the allocations that EDDC will receive and the criteria for 

administering this support will be provided once received.  

5.0 Other Considerations 

We received £63,516 from Devon County Council to help low-income households 

through their Economic Vulnerability Fund. This funding must be spent by 31 March 

2024. This funding is being used to support the 349 residents who did not get a 

government cost of living payment or a payment from our HSF. These residents will 

receive a £180.00 to ensure that this funding is supporting East Devon’s residents.  

The future of the Household Support Fund beyond the end of September 2024 is 

currently unknown. Future announcements will largely depend on the political 

landscape and whether there will be an easing of the current cost of living crisis.   

EDDC have their own cost of living hardship fund which we are currently looking at 

deploying in a pro-active way in conjuncture with Private Sector Housing. This pilot 

project is still in it’s very early days but seeks to help low-income households living in 

accommodation that is sub-standard, e.g. suffering from damp and mould, by way of 

providing funding for improvements that are not able to be funded by other grants 

available.  

page 17



We are also currently working with Devon Communities Together to look at how we 

can reach households who we are not currently engaging with, or who do not know 

of the financial support available.  

We also continue to work with the voluntary sector to ensure that our residents are 

making the most of the opportunities available that have been set up to support them 

within their local communities.  

6.0 Summary 

As can be seen there are several ways in which EDDC supports their residents and 

whilst government funding beyond September 2024 is uncertain, we will continue to 

work towards accessing other means of support.  

Once details of the fifth HSF are received, we will bring a report to Cabinet proposing 

how this funding could be deployed.  

 

page 18



  Appendix 1 

 

East Devon District Council – Public Health Strategy 2024-27 [final] 1 

 

 

East Devon Public 

Health Strategy  

2024 – 2027 
 

Improving health and wellbeing for 

communities across East Devon 
 

 

page 19

Agenda Item 10



  Appendix 1 

 

East Devon District Council – Public Health Strategy 2024-27 [final] 2 

Contents 
1 Why a public health strategy.................................................................................................. 3 

Message from Cllr Ledger ...................................................................................................... 3 

What we mean by public health ............................................................................................ 4 

2 Setting the scene locally ........................................................................................................ 5 

Financial position.................................................................................................................. 5 

Our district – where we are today ......................................................................................... 5 

3 What we have already done - some recent highlights ............................................................. 7 

4 Where we want to be - aims and priorities .........
[...]
s to be challenging but realistic.  We can influence some but 

not all aspects that affect the health of individuals and of communities .   

 

 

Strategic aims 
We respect equality and diversity and would like everyone in East Devon to have an equal 

chance to lead a long, happy and healthy life. We aim to help influence aspects of health 

and wellbeing described in three very broad terms: 

1. Healthy People: focuses on health outcomes such as life expectancy, physical health 

conditions like dementia, cancer and kidney disease, disability, personal wellbeing and 

mental health. 

 

2. Healthy Lives: focuses on health-related behaviours and personal circumstances 

including obesity, hypertension, drug misuse, smoking and cancer screening. 

 

3. Healthy Places: focuses on the wider social, economic and environmental drivers of 

health such as crime, unemployment, child poverty, pollution, noise and road traffic. 
 

Priority activities 
In these challenging times and to achieve fairer health outcomes for vulnerable groups and 
communities, we must prioritise our activities and communities on which to focus. 

What activities will we focus on? 

For more details and an overview of the evidence behind our choice of priorities, please see 

the companion report East Devon Public Health Strategy 2024 – 2027: Evidence-base for our 

priorities. 

Challenging but realistic 

page 26



  Appendix 1 

 

East Devon District Council – Public Health Strategy 2024-27 [final] 9 

 

 
              Swim To Sea class for adults, Exmouth. © LED community Leisure 

 

Almost half of the burden of illness in the UK is associated with four unhealthy behaviours: 

smoking, excessive alcohol consumption, poor diet and low levels of physical activity. We 

will focus on local activities which we are most able to support or influence. Our priorities 
are: 

 Cost of living crisis. 

 Mental health. 

 Unpaid carers. 

 Loneliness and social isolation. 

 Dementia. 

 Homelessness, housing and indoor environment factors. 

 Smoking. 

 Alcohol and other drug use.  

 Diet and nutrition. 

 Physical activity. 

 Pandemic preparedness.  

 Health effects of climate and adverse weather events.  

 

“There are a lot of things people can do themselves which will delay the point 

where they first have disability and then multi-morbidity. They are old-fashioned 

things, actually. Having lots of exercise, having mental stimulation and a social 

network, eating a reasonably balanced diet (with) not too much high fat, sugar 

and salt, moderating alcohol, stopping smoking if you do – these are things 
which are old fashioned, but they still work.” Chris Whitty [2023] 

 

page 27



  Appendix 1 

 

East Devon District Council – Public Health Strategy 2024-27 [final] 10 

 
Early-intervention mental wellbeing work delivered to primary schools in partnership with LED Community 
Leisure © HeadsUp CIC     

 

 

Which communities will we focus on? 

To reduce health inequalities, we must prioritise those communities that are most deprived. 

There is overlap with the priority activities listed above, e.g. homelessness; we will work 

across the East Devon district with particular focus on communities in most need, including 

deprived and isolated rural communities. 

To identify priority communities we will assess statistical data, as a local council we also 

want to use our local knowledge and we will respond to “soft” intelligence such as 

information received from officers, councillors, other agencies and our third sector partners.  

 

 

5 How we will get there 
To achieve our strategic aims and meet our priority activities we will:  

 Promote wellbeing and self-care. 
 Encourage healthier behaviour so fewer people become ill. 

 Tackle environmental and social conditions to promote good health. 
 

 

page 28



  Appendix 1 

 

East Devon District Council – Public Health Strategy 2024-27 [final] 11 

To achieve our aims we will:
[...]
ith our Council Plan and other 

key strategies and plans. 

 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

Author: Helen Wharam, Public Health Project Officer, October 2023 updated February 2024 

 

 

 

East Devon – an outstanding place 

page 35



  Appendix 1 

 

East Devon District Council – Public Health Strategy 2024-27 [final] 18 

Appendix 1: some of our partners 
Input from other agencies, local CICs, charities and other community groups is crucial.  

Some of our agency partners:  

 One Devon Integrated Care Board 

 Devon County Council [Public Health; 

Communities; Learn Devon] 

 Town and parish councils 

 Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service 

 District councils – Teignbridge, Mid Devon 

and others 

 Exeter City Council 

 NHS providers 

 Police 

 Schools and colleges 

 South West Water 

 

 

 

 

Some of the local organisations with whom 
we work: 

 Action East Devon 

 Active Devon 

 Citizens Advice 

 Devon Communities Together 

 Devon Local Nature Partnership 

 HeadsUP Mental Health Awareness 

 Honiton Health Matters 

 LED Community Leisure 

 Open Door Exmouth 

 Ottery Health Matters 

 Parental Minds 

 Project Food 

 Seachange 

 Sport England 

 Woodbury, Exmouth & Budleigh 

(WEB) Community Health & Wellbeing 

Board  

 Westbank, and many more groups. 

 
© The Kings Fund 

page 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 March 2024
	5 Updated terms of reference for Poverty Working Panel
	6 Template Poverty Working Panel Work Programme 2024-2025
	7 Timelines for updating the Poverty Strategy
	9 Household Support Fund update
	10 East Devon District Councils Public Health Strategy 2024-2027



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Poverty Working Panel held at Online via the Zoom 

app on 24 June 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.00 am 
 

 
1    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 March 2024  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 March 2024 were noted as a true and 

accurate record. 
 

2    Declarations of interest  

 

There were none. 

 
3    Public speaking  

 

No members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 

 
4    Updated terms of reference for Poverty Working Panel  

 

The Assistant Director Revenues, Benefits, Customer Services, Fraud & Compliance 
introduced this report which set out proposed updated Terms of Reference, with a view 

to providing greater clarity and relevance on the role of the Poverty Working Panel 
moving forward. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet to approve the updated Terms of Reference for the 

Poverty Working Panel. 

 
 

5    Template Poverty Working Panel Work Programme 2024-2025  

 

Members received the template work programme for the Poverty Working Panel for 

2024-2025 and were encouraged to input into the programme, to shape the meetings of 
the Panel going forward.   

 
 
 

6    Timelines for updating the Poverty Strategy  

 

The Assistant Director Revenues, Benefits, Customer Services, Fraud & Compliance 
presented this briefing paper which detailed proposed timelines for updating the Poverty 

Strategy, noting that the current strategy ends on 1 July 2024.   
 
It was intended to consult with the Poverty Working Panel and with the voluntary sector, 

to receive contributions to help shape the emerging new strategy. 
 

Members discussed priorities for the strategy, and noted the report. 
 
 



Poverty Working Panel 24 June 2024 
 

7    Voluntary Sector Anti-Poverty Event  

 

The Chair outlined proposals to hold a Voluntary Sector Anti-Poverty Event in the 
autumn, to coincide with the first anniversary of the VCSE.  This event would be an 

opportunity for networking between ourselves and community groups, listening and 
learning from our partners to help shape and inform our work, raising awareness of the 
work we are doing to help reduce poverty across the district including our updated 

Poverty Strategy.  The day would include having key note speakers. 
 

Members suggested to contact the Assistant Director on any feedback they had on what 
should be included as part of the event.   
 

 
 

8    Household Support Fund update  

 

The Benefits & Financial Resilience Manager presented this report which provided an 
update on deployment of Household Support Fund (HSF) 4, and detailed the HSF5 
policy agreed by Cabinet on 5 June 2024.  The report also set out future considerations, 

given that the future of the HSF beyond the end of September 2024 is unknown, and 
may not continue. 
 

Discussion and clarification included the following points: 
 The financial resilience team continue to work with residents to support them to reduce 

their outgoings and increase incomes, particularly where there has been a repeat need 
for emergency help.  

 The team also work collaboratively with a range of agencies and different voluntary 
groups to access the right support for residents.    

 Voluntary groups can be invited to register their organisation with the Devon Connect 
online database, a community hub which aims to connect people to their community and 
promote social action. 

 

Members noted the report. 
 

9    East Devon District Councils Public Health Strategy 2024-2027  

 

The Public Health Project Officer introduced this item, outlining how the new Public 

Health Strategy and some of its uppermost priorities link to the work of the Poverty 
Panel. These priorities include: 

 Cost of living crisis 
 Mental health 

 Unpaid carers 

 Loneliness and social isolation (also known as social health) 

 Dementia 

 Homelessness, housing and indoor environment factors. 

 
Members were encouraged to use the Public Health Strategy as a tool to help to 
influence the decisions they take in other committee meetings, which will in turn align 

with the Council’s anti-poverty strategies. 
 

 
 
 



Poverty Working Panel 24 June 2024 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Arnott 
B Collins 

D Ledger (Chair) 
M Martin 
M Rixson 

S Smith 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 
K Bloxham 

R Collins 
C Fitzgerald 

S Westerman 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Sharon Church, Benefits Manager 
Libby Jarrett, Assistant Director Revenues, Benefits, Corporate Customer Access, Fraud 

& Compliance 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 

Helen Wharam, Public Health Project Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

M Goodman 
D Haggerty 

J Heath 
 

 
 
 

 
Chair:   Date:  

 


